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April 20, 2018 


MINUTES 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
DATE: March 20th, 2018 at 7:00 PM

LOCATION: Willsboro Town Hall

Present: Chairman, Carol DeMello, Board Members, Anne Lincoln, Bruce Hale

Excused: Vice Chair: Peter Sowizdrzal, Board Members, Anthony Galioto, Jason Morgan
Member of the Public:
Meeting called to order at 7:05pm 
MINUTES: 
The October Minutes were approved as amended.

(Lincoln/Hale) A motion was made and seconded to approve the October 17th 2017 minutes. All in favor, motion carried.

The February Minutes were approved with the revisions that were made.
(Lincoln/Hale) A motion was made and seconded to approve the February 20th 2018 minutes. All in favor, motion carried.
PUBLIC HEARING: 

--Todd, Creig, James Cullum—89 Lakeshore Drive—21.14-1-26.000—RL-1—A handicap ramp in the front yard

Open Public Hearing: DeMello briefed the board on the case and stated that she would like to make and amendment. DeMello stated that on the application they asked for a variance from the front yard set back and used sections 5.42 page 44 which includes Yard Regulations but the front yard set backs are part of section 4.10 page 29 Schedules of Use and Area Regulations which should also be included in the application so all bases are covered. The Cullum’s would like to build a handicap ramp to have and up and down direction in front of the front porch parallel to the front door to minimize the area in the front yard. The Cullum’s and HAPC (Housing Assistance Program of Essex County) are looking for a variance for both the front yard and the side yard setbacks.  
Public Comments: There were 2 public comments by letter from 2 neighbors in favor of the project.
Close Public Hearing
Board Discussion/Approval-Denial:

The board then discussed the Area Variance Criteria form of the case. Attached is the Decision Form with the 5 answered questions on the Area Variance Criteria form.

(Lincoln/Hale) A motion was made to grant relief from Section 5.42--Yard Regulations and Section 4.10--Schedules of Use and Area Regulations requiring setbacks of 50’ on both front and side yards.  Applicant may build an ADA ramp as proposed to access his front door with a minimum setback of 7’ on the front yard and 12’ on the side yard. The ZBA recommends that some vegetation such as shrubs be considered to soften the appearance and seconded. All in favor, motion carried.
OLD BUSINESS: No old business 

NEW BUSINESS: No new business
DISCUSSION:

The board briefly discussed the Letter from Whitson & Tansey in regards to The Hatch Bro’s subdivision. DeMello also introduced the start of the interpretation form that was suggested by the lawyer.  
ADJOURNMENT:  Meeting was adjourned at 8:10 pm
(DeMello/Hale) A motion was made, and seconded, to close the meeting. All in favor and the motion carried.
Respectfully Submitted 

Codia Crandall 

Secretary for Planning and Zoning Board 
Decision Form:

	Board:


	Zoning Board of Appeals

	Date of Appeal: 


	03-20-2018

	Application Number:


	2314

	Name:


	Cullum, Todd, Creig, and James

	Project Address:


	89 Lake Shore Dr, Willsboro

	Tax Map Number:


	21.14-1-26.000

	Request for Variance From:


	Sec. 4.10 Schedules of Use & Area Regulations

Sec. 5.42 Yard Regulations—relief from 50’ setback in front and side yards


Project description:  Replace existing unpermitted handicap ramp protruding into front and side

required yard.—IMPACTS YARD REGULATIONS, Sec. 5.42, p. 44, and       Section 4.10 Schedules of Use & Area Regulations, p. 29.

                                  Seeking after-the-fact variance for a 7’ setback from the front property line

          where 50’ is needed, and a 12’ side yard setback to the North where 50’ is

          required.

No members of the public were present at the Public Hearing.  Two letters from neighbors were received with no objections to the project.

Review of Area Variance Criteria: 

Area Variance Criteria:

1. How could the benefit not be achieved by any other feasible means?

The Board finds that this appears to be the best location to access the structure by wheelchair or other walking aids.  The double-door entrance allows easier access. The only other entry door was at the back on the south side, the farthest away from the driveway which would be a more costly option, and a very long walk necessitating installation of a sidewalk.
2. How will it not produce an undesirable change in the neighborhood?  

The Board finds that adding an ADA ramp as proposed should not produce an undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood.  The location of the ramp and its orientation should minimize any impact on the structure and will probably not affect the views of the immediate neighbor as it appears that house is a bit closer to the street than the Cullum’s’ house is.  Because most of the houses in the neighborhood were built before the Zoning Law went into effect, none of them meet the 50’ setback requirement.  The proposed variance is the minimum variance necessary to achieve the applicant’s goals and at the same time preserve and protect the character of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community.
3. Is the area variance request substantial? 

The requested deviation of a setback of 7’ instead of the 50’ required is substantial.  The house currently is only 15’ from the front street boundary and to ask that it be reduced by around 46% to just 7’ from the front boundary is, again, substantial.  Regarding the side yard setback request of 12’, a deviation of 38’ from the required 50’—again, it is substantial and, again, it is pre-existing to the Zoning Law.  The ramp will not extend beyond the wall of the structure because the driveway is located there.  However, the ZBA Board feels that the design of the ramp will minimize this intrusion and because most of the surrounding structures are also at about the same distance in the required front yard, the visual impact will be minimal.  It will also be minimal for the side yard because of the existing driveway.   Also, the proposed variance is the minimum variance that is necessary and adequate to achieve the applicant’s goal to safely live in his home.
4. Adverse physical or environmental effects? 

Because the ramp is open in design and as low as possible, the ZBA Board doesn’t believe there will be any adverse effect on physical or environmental conditions.  There should be minimal runoff because of the open decking of the ramp.  

5. How is this hardship not self-created? 

The Board finds that the alleged difficulty is not self-created because the existing original structure was built well before the Town adopted a Zoning Law.  

	Proposed Motion:


	Motion to grant relief from Section 5.42--Yard Regulations and Section 4.10--Schedules of Use and Area Regulations requiring setbacks of 50’ on both front and side yards.  Applicant may build an ADA ramp as proposed to access his front door with a minimum setback of 7’ on the front yard and 12’ on the side yard.  The ZBA recommends that some vegetation such as shrubs be considered to soften the appearance.

	Motion Made By:


	Anne Lincoln

	Motion 

Seconded By:


	Bruce Hale

	Member Vote:
	Member Name:
	Yes
	No

	
	Chairman, Carol de Mello
	X
	

	
	Vice Chair, Peter Sowizdrzal
	Absent
	

	
	Jason Morgan
	Absent
	

	
	Bruce Hale
	X
	

	
	Anne Lincoln


	X
	

	
	Anthony Galioto
	Absent
	

	Signature of 

ZBA Chairman:


	


FINDINGS OF FACT--Draft Carol DeMello
Variance Application 2314—Cullum, Todd, Craig, & James
02-20-2018
Property location:  89 Lakeshore Dr, Willsboro

Zoning District:  RL-1
Project description:  Replace existing unpermitted handicap ramp protruding into front and side

          required yard.—IMPACTS YARD REGULATIONS, Sec. 5.42, p. 44.
                                  Seeking after-the-fact variance for a 7’ setback from the front property line

          where 50’ is needed, and a 12’ side yard setback to the North where 50’ is

          required.
ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

40,000 sq. ft. (original lot size 0.30 acres = 13,068 sq. ft.)
Front or Shoreline setback:
50’ Request relief from this as structure is already located at 15’
Rear yard setback:

50’ (in compliance)
Side Yard setback:

50’ (existing structure is at 12’)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
15% (not an issue)
Maximum bldg. height:
35’ (not an issue)
According to the property record, the buildings and improvements total 1232 sq. ft, which is under the 1960 sq. ft. allowance.

Move to public hearing?—Yes, motion to move to PH for March 20, 2018.
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